

Nos. 05-1382 & 05-380

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALBERTO R. GONZALES, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Petitioner,

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD FEDERATION OF AMERICA, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

ALBERTO R. GONZALES, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Petitioner,

v.

LEROY CARHART, M.D., ET AL.,
Respondents.

**ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
NINTH AND EIGHTH CIRCUITS**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE, 52 MEMBERS OF CONGRESS IN SUPPORT OF
PLANNED PARENTHOOD FEDERATION, INC., ET AL., AND MOTION FOR
LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OUT OF TIME IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS
LEROY CARHART, M.D., ET AL., IN RELATED CASE NO. 05-380**

CLAUDE G. SZYFER
Counsel of Record
ROBERT ABRAMS
MICHELLE H. SCHOTT
STROOCK & STROOCK & LAVAN, LLP
180 Maiden Lane
New York, NY 10038-4982
(212) 806-6000
Counsel for Amici Curiae

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS
IN RELATED CASE**

52 Members of Congress, hereby move for leave to file a brief *amici curiae* in support of Respondents in the related case, *Gonzales v. Carhart*, No. 05-380.

On February 21, 2006, this Court granted *certiorari* in *Gonzales v. Carhart* to review the judgment of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit invalidating the Partial-Birth Abortion Ban Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-105, 117 Stat. 1201 (“Act”).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE FEDERAL ABORTION BAN IS BASED ON THE SAME RECORD AS WAS BEFORE THIS COURT IN <i>STENBERG</i>	4
A. The Pre- <i>Stenberg</i> Record	4
B. The Post- <i>Stenberg</i> Record.....	9
II. THE BAN’S FINDINGS ARE NOT SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD.....	14
III. THE FEDERAL ABORTION BAN IS GOVERNED BY THIS COURT’S ABORTION DECISIONS	18
IV. FIVE SUCCESSIVE CONGRESSES REJECTED PROPOSALS TO INCLUDE A HEALTH EXCEPTION IN ABORTION PROCEDURE BAN LEGISLATION	21
V. FACIAL INVALIDATION OF THE BAN IS THE ONLY APPROPRIATE REMEDY	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of Northern New England et al.</i> , 126 S. Ct. 961 (2006)	28
<i>Carhart v. Ashcroft</i> , 331 F. Supp. 2d 805 (D. Neb. 2004)	4, 16
<i>Carhart v. Stenberg</i> , 192 F.3d 1142 (8th Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>Coulautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979)	19
<i>NAF v. Ashcroft</i> , 437 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Planned Parenthood Association of Kansas City, Missouri, Inc. v. Ashcroft</i> , 462 U.S. 476 (1983)	18, 19
<i>Planned Parenthood Federation of America, Inc. v. Gonzales</i> , 435 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2006).....	28
<i>Planned Parenthood Federation of America v. Ashcroft</i> , 320 F. Supp. 2d 957 (2004).....	4, 16
<i>Planned Parenthood of Central Missouri v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976)	19

<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	3, 19, 25
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	1, 3, 18
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 528 U.S. 1110 (2000)	8
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986)	19

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Partial-Birth Abortion Ban Act of 2003, Pub L. No. 108-105, 117 Stat. 1201 (codified at 18 U.S.C. § 1531).....	1
117 Stat. 1201, § 2(1)	15
117 Stat. 1201, § 2(2)	15
117 Stat. 1202, § 2(5)	14
117 Stat. 1202, § 2(7)	3, 14
117 Stat. 1203-1204, § 2(13).....	15
117 Stat. 1204, § 2(14)(B).....	6, 17
141 Cong. Rec. S17892 (Dec. 4, 1995).....	15, 17

141 Cong. Rec. H11595 (Nov. 1, 1995).....	6
141 Cong. Rec. H11609 (Nov. 1, 1995).....	6
141 Cong. Rec. H11786 (Nov. 7, 1995).....	6
141 Cong. Rec. S17890-92 (Dec. 4, 1995)	15, 17
141 Cong. Rec. S17896 (Dec. 4, 1995).....	6, 17
141 Cong. Rec. S18034 (Dec. 7, 1995).....	21
141 Cong. Rec. S18190-92 (Dec. 7, 1995)	6, 17
142 Cong. Rec. H10637-38 (Sept. 19, 1996)	6
142 Cong. Rec. H2895 (Mar. 27, 1996).....	21
142 Cong. Rec. H2899 (Mar. 27, 1996).....	21
142 Cong. Rec. H2902-03 (Mar. 27, 1996)	21
142 Cong. Rec. H2928 (Mar. 27, 1996).....	21
142 Cong. Rec. H3338 (Apr. 15, 1996)	3, 6
142 Cong. Rec. S11271 (Sept. 25, 1996).....	6
142 Cong. Rec. S11350-51 (Sept. 26, 1996).....	6
142 Cong. Rec. S11370-71 (Sept. 26, 1996).....	6
142 Cong. Rec. S11388 (Sept. 26, 1996).....	6
142 Cong. Rec. S18228 (Dec. 7, 1995).....	21
143 Cong. Rec. H1231 (Mar. 20, 1997)	22

143 Cong. Rec. H8640 (Oct. 8, 1997).....	23
143 Cong. Rec. H8661-63 (Oct. 8, 1997)	8, 9, 23
143 Cong. Rec. H8891 (Oct. 21, 1997).....	3, 8
143 Cong. Rec. S4434 (May 14, 1997).....	7
143 Cong. Rec. S4521 (May 15, 1997).....	7, 15, 17
143 Cong. Rec. S4549-50 (May 15, 1997).....	7, 8
143 Cong. Rec. S4573-74 (May 15, 1997).....	7
143 Cong. Rec. S4614-4615 (Daschle Amendment No. 289) (May 15, 1997).....	22
143 Cong. Rec. S4614 (Feinstein Amendment No. 288) (May 15, 1997).....	22
143 Cong. Rec. S4698-99 (May 20, 1997).....	8
143 Cong. Rec. S4701 (May 20, 1997).....	7, 8
143 Cong. Rec. S4714 (May 20, 1997).....	7
143 Cong. Rec. S4715 (Oct. 8, 1997)	22
144 Cong. Rec. S10479 (Sept. 17, 1998)	7, 8
144 Cong. Rec. S10564 (Sept. 18, 1998)	8
145 Cong. Rec. S12867-71 (Oct. 20, 1999).....	8
145 Cong. Rec. S12891-92 (Oct. 20, 1999).....	8

145 Cong. Rec. S12943 (Durbin Amendment No. 2319) (Oct. 20, 1999)	23
145 Cong. Rec. S12982 (Oct. 21, 1999)	8
146 Cong. Rec. H1773-1800 (Apr. 5, 2000)	23, 24
148 Cong. Rec. E1096 (June 19, 2002).....	9
148 Cong. Rec. H5373 (July 24, 2002).....	25
148 Cong. Rec. H5360 (July 24, 2002).....	20
149 Cong. Rec. H1771-1775 (Apr. 5, 2000).....	26
149 Cong. Rec. H4910 (June 4, 2003)	26
149 Cong. Rec. H4915 (June 4, 2003)	26
149 Cong. Rec. H4922-23 (June 4, 2003).....	26
149 Cong. Rec. H4939 (Greenwood Amendment) (June 14, 2003).....	26, 28
149 Cong. Rec. H4941-4953 (June 4, 2003).....	20, 21, 26, 27, 28
149 Cong. Rec. H4991-95 (June 4, 2003).....	28
149 Cong. Rec. S11592-94 (Sept. 17, 2003).....	18, 27
149 Cong. Rec. S11596-97 (Sept. 17, 2003).....	13
149 Cong. Rec. S12921 (Oct. 21, 2003)	17
149 Cong. Rec. S12932-33 (Oct. 21, 2003).....	13

149 Cong. Rec. S12943 (Oct. 21, 2003)	28
149 Cong. Rec. S3384-86 (Mar. 10, 2003).....	3, 12, 16, 17
149 Cong. Rec. S3428-29 (Mar. 11, 2003)	11
149 Cong. Rec. S3479-3482 (Durbin Amendment No. 259) (Mar. 11, 2003)	26
149 Cong. Rec. S3479-80 (Mar. 11, 2003)	13
149 Cong. Rec. S3484 (Mar. 11, 2003).....	2
149 Cong. Rec. S3570 (Mar. 12, 2003).....	11
149 Cong. Rec. S3573-74, (Mar. 12, 2003)	28
149 Cong. Rec. S3577-78 (Mar. 12, 2003)	21, 28
149 Cong. Rec. S3580 (Mar. 12, 2003).....	11
149 Cong. Rec. S3600-3611 (Feinstein Amendment No. 261) (Mar. 12, 2003)	26
149 Cong. Rec. S3600 (Mar. 12, 2003).....	13, 15, 16, 17
149 Cong. Rec. S3604-08 (Mar. 12, 2003).....	2, 20, 21, 28
149 Cong. Rec. S3656-57 (Mar. 13, 2003)	13
H.R. 760 (2003).....	11, 25, 26
H.R. 1122 (1996).....	3, 7, 22

H.R. 1833 (1996).....	3, 6, 21
H.R. 3660 (2000).....	3, 8, 23
H.R. 4965 (1998).....	9, 10, 24, 25
H.R. Rep. No. 105-24 (1997).....	22
H.R. Rep. No. 105-312 (1997).....	23
H.R. Rep. No. 106-559 (2000).....	23
H.R. Rep. No. 107-604 (2002).....	11, 24
H.R. Rep. No. 107-608 (2002).....	24
H.R. Rep. No. 108-58 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
H. Res. 100, 105th Cong. 1st Sess. (1997).....	22
H. Res. 262, 105th Cong. 1st Sess. (1997).....	23
H. Res. 389, 104th Cong. 2d Sess. (1996).....	21
H. Res. 457, 106th Cong. 2d Sess. (2000).....	24
H. Res. 498, 107th Cong. 2d Sess. (2002).....	24, 25
S. 3 (2003).....	11, 25, 26
S. 1692 (1999).....	3, 8, 23
<i>Effects of Anesthesia During a Partial-Birth</i>	
<i>Abortion: Hearing before the Subcomm. on</i>	
<i>the Constitution of the House Comm. on the</i>	
<i>Judiciary, 104th Cong. (1996)</i>	
	5, 15, 17

<i>Partial-Birth Abortion: Hearing before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 104th Cong. (1995)</i>	5
<i>Partial-Birth Abortion Ban Act of 1995: Hearing before the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 104th Cong. (1995)</i>	5, 16, 17
<i>Partial-Birth Abortion: The Truth: Joint Hearing on S. 6 and H.R. 929 before the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary and the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 105th Cong. (1997)</i>	7
<i>Partial-Birth Abortion Ban of 2003 before the House Subcomm. on the Constitution of the Comm. on the Judiciary, 107th Cong. (2002)</i>	10, 11
<i>Partial-Birth Abortion Ban Act of 2003: Hearing before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the House Judiciary Comm., 108th Cong. (2003)</i>	<i>passim</i>

MISCELLANEOUS

Albert Hunt, "Politics and People: Daschle Charts Common Ground on Abortion," <i>Wall Street Journal</i> , May 22, 1997	9
Frank Rich, "Hypocritic Oath," <i>N.Y. Times</i> , May 29, 1997	9
Sprang & Neerhof, "Rationale for Banning Abortions Late in Pregnancy," <i>JAMA</i> , August, 26, 1998	11
